

No. 10-1211

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PANAGIS VARTELAS,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of
Appeals For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL IMMIGRANT
JUSTICE CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CHARLES ROTH
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT
JUSTICE CENTER
208 South LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL 60604

BRIAN J. MURRAY
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
77 West Wacker Dr.
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 782-3939
bjmurray@jonesday.com

November 22, 2011

WARREN D. POSTMAN
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. ABROGATION OF THE <i>FLEUTI</i> DOCTRINE WOULD BE RETROACTIVE IF APPLIED TO LPRS CONVICTED OF AN EXCLUDABLE OFFENSE BEFORE IIRIRA’S EFFECTIVE DATE.....	6
A. A Statute Applies Retroactively if it Attaches New Legal Consequences to Past Conduct or Regulates Past Activity.	6
B. If Applied to LPRs Already Convicted of an Excludable Offense, Abrogation of the <i>Fleuti</i> Doctrine Would Attach New Legal Consequences to Past Conduct.	10
C. The Relevant Activity Regulated by IIRIRA’s Abrogation of the <i>Fleuti</i> Doctrine is an LPR’s Conviction for an Excludable Offense.	12
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S REQUIREMENT OF INDIVIDUAL RELIANCE CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH <i>LANDGRAF</i> AND ITS PROGENY.	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
A. A Statute’s Retroactivity Does Not Require a Showing of Individualized Reliance.....	19
B. The Second Circuit’s Approach Would Impermissibly Tie the Meaning of a Statute to Individual Intent and Produce a Statute with No Unitary Meaning.....	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Carranza-De Salinas v. Gonzales</i> , 477 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 2007)	18, 24
<i>Chew Heong v. United States</i> , 112 U.S. 536 (1884).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	22
<i>Doe v. Miller</i> , 405 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	12
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	19, 20, 21
<i>In re Collado-Munoz</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 1061 (BIA 1998) (en banc).....	3
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	12, 17, 18, 23
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. Bonjorno</i> , 494 U.S. 827 (1990).....	4
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	2
<i>Olatunji v. Ashcroft</i> , 387 F.3d 383 (4th Cir. 2004)	20, 21, 22, 24
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ponnapula v. Ashcroft</i> , 373 F.3d 480 (3d Cir. 2004)	20, 21
<i>Rankine v. Reno</i> , 319 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2003)	17, 18, 21, 23
<i>Restrepo v. McElroy</i> , 369 F. 3d 627 (2d Cir. 2004)	18, 23
<i>Rosenberg v. Fleuti</i> , 374 U.S. 449 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	2
<i>Society for Propagation of the Gospel v. Wheeler</i> , 22 F. Cas. 756 (No. 13,156) (CC NH 1814)	7
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 101(a)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a) (1994).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1251(a) (1994).....	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(h)	3
